parental disagreement in exercising parental rights over a mi-
nor, the father shall have the right of final decision. Is the pro-
vision of said Article contrary to the Constitution? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 7 of the Constitution（憲法第七條）; Article 9, Para-
graph 5, to the Amendment（憲法增修條文第九條第五項）; 
Article 1089 of the Civil Code（民法第一千零八十九條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
family law（親屬法） , parental rights（親權） , gender 
equality（男女平等）, gender discrimination（性別歧視）. 
** 

HOLDING: Article 1089 of the 
Civil Code, which stipulates that in situa-

tions of parental disagreement in exercis-

ing parental rights over that of a minor the